



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT TAX No. - 2069 of 2026

M/S Malik Trading Company

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Union Of India And 5 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	: Praveen Kumar
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: A.S.G.I., B.K. Singh Raghuvanshi, C.S.C., Dhananjay Awasthi, Krishna Agarawal

Court No. - 3

**HON'BLE SAUMITRA DAYAL SINGH, J.
HON'BLE SWARUPAMA CHATURVEDI, J.**

1. Supplementary affidavit filed today is taken on record.
2. At the outset, Shri Ankur Agarwal, learned counsel for the State revenue authorities states, ITC had been blocked by the Central revenue authorities and not the State authorities. Earlier, the State authorities had suspended the registration of the petitioner. However, upon due verification, the registration has been revived.
3. Insofar as the Central revenue authorities are concerned, full compliance of the earlier order may not have been made.
4. Shri B.K.S. Raghuvanshi, learned counsel for the Central revenue authorities prays for and is granted five days and no more time to comply with the last order. Failing which, the stay application may be considered on the next date.
5. Put up as fresh on 18.05.2026.

(Swarupama Chaturvedi,J.) (Saumitra Dayal Singh,J.)

May 11, 2026
Prakhar